meets the definition and recognition criteria in AASB 138 Intangible Assets. For the year ended 26 June 2022,
$0.195 million (27 June 2021: $0.446 million) of costs incurred in implementing SaaS arrangements were recognised
as intangible assets.

94

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 26 June 2022

continued

•	 Determination whether configuration and customisation costs provide a distinct service to access to the SaaS

The Company applies judgement in determining whether costs incurred provide a distinct service, aside from access
to the SaaS. Where it is determined that no distinct service is identifiable, the related costs are recognised as
expenses over the duration of the service contract.

Impact of change in accounting policy

The change in policy has been retrospectively applied and comparative financial information has been restated,
as follows:

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 27 June 2021

Restated
$’000

As previously
reported

$’000

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

Revenue 468,377 468,377 -

Cost of sales (294,711) (294,711) -

Gross profit 173,666 173,666 -

Other operating income 2,466 2,466 -

Store expenses (90,522) (90,520) 2

Marketing expenses (7,044) (7,044) -

Warehousing expenses (6,552) (6,552) -

Administrative expenses (35,495) (35,535) (40)

Project expenses (8,317) (7,574) 743

Finance expenses (5,650) (5,650) -

Profit before tax 22,552 23,257 (705)

Income tax expense (5,513) (5,725) (212)

Profit after tax 17,039 17,532 (493)

Other comprehensive income for the period - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 17,039 17,532 (493)

Profit for the period attributable to:

Equity holders of Baby Bunting Group Limited 17,039 17,532 (493)

Earnings per share

From continuing operations

Basic (cents per share) 13.2 13.6 (0.4)

Diluted (cents per share) 12.6 13.0 (0.4)

Baby Bunting Annual Report 2022 95

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 27 June 2021:

Restated
$’000

As previously
reported

$’000

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 10,884 10,884 -

Other receivables 5,916 5,916 -

Inventories 79,987 79,987 -

Current tax assets 1,143 1,056 87

Other assets 3,613 3,019 594

Total current assets 101,543 100,862 681

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 27,229 27,229 -

Intangibles 1,940 4,430 (2,490)

Goodwill 45,321 45,321 -

Right of use asset 112,058 112,058 -

Deferred tax assets 11,692 11,568 124

Total non-current assets 198,240 200,606 (2,366)

Total assets 299,783 301,468 (1,685)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 48,812 48,812 -

Other liabilities 3,163 3,163 -

Current tax liabilities - - -

Lease liabilities 25,521 25,521 -

Provisions 5,804 5,804 -

Total current liabilities 83,300 83,300 -

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 9,950 9,950 -

Lease liabilities 99,768 99,768 -

Provisions 691 691 -

Total non-current liabilities 110,409 110,409 -

Total liabilities 193,709 193,709 -

Net assets 106,074 107,759 (1,685)

Equity

Issued capital 87,153 87,153 -

Reserves 13,149 13,149 -

Retained earnings 5,772 7,457 (1,685)

Total equity 106,074 107,759 (1,685)

96

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 26 June 2022

continued

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at 28 June 2020:

Restated
$’000

As previously
reported

$’000

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 13,337 13,337 -

Other receivables 5,122 5,122 -

Inventories 65,094 65,094 -

Other assets 2,742 2,516 226

Total current assets 86,295 86,069 226

Non-current assets

Plant and equipment 22,482 22,482 -

Intangibles 2,272 3,690 (1,418)

Goodwill 45,321 45,321 -

Right of use asset 93,504 93,504 -

Deferred tax assets 7,195 7,195 -

Total non-current assets 170,774 172,192 (1,418)

Total assets 257,069 258,261 (1,192)

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 49,950 49,950 -

Other liabilities 1,957 1,957 -

Current tax liabilities 1,305 1,305 -

Lease liabilities 24,895 24,895 -

Provisions 5,137 5,137 -

Total current liabilities 83,244 83,244 -

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings - - -

Lease liabilities 81,083 81,083 -

Provisions 565 565 -

Total non-current liabilities 81,648 81,648 -

Total liabilities 164,892 164,892 -

Net assets 92,177 93,369 (1,192)

Equity

Issued capital 86,358 86,358 -

Reserves 4,380 4,380 -

Retained earnings 1,439 2,631 (1,192)

Total equity 92,177 93,369 (1,192)

Baby Bunting Annual Report 2022 97

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 27 June 2021:

Restated
$’000

As previously
reported

$’000

Increase/
(decrease)

$’000

Cash flows from operating activities

Receipts from customers 515,670 515,670 -

Payments to suppliers and employees (469,246) (467,999) 1,247

Income tax paid (5,307) (5,307) -

Interest received - - -

Finance costs paid (5,448) (5,448) -

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities 35,669 36,916 1,247

Cash flows from investing activities

Payments for plant and equipment (10,816) (10,816) -

Payments for intangibles (44) (1,291) (1,247)

Net cash used in investing activities (10,860) (12,107) (1,247)

Cash flows from financing activities

Dividends paid (15,661) (15,661) -

Net borrowings/(repayments) 9,950 9,950 -

Payments of principal portion of lease liability (21,551) (21,551) -

Net cash used in financing activities (27,262) (27,262) -

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents (2,453) (2,453) -

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period 13,337 13,337 -

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period 10,884 10,884 -

The following new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and AASB interpretations apply for the first time
during the period ended 26 June 2022. The impact of these new standards and amendments were not material to the